
    Employee Phone Directory 
 

05/13/24 

Employee 
(Last) 

Employee 
(First) 

Employee 
Phone Number E-Mail Classification Section Supervisor Supervisor 

Phone Number 

Abraham Sam (619) 424-0455 abrahams@sandiego.gov Equipment 
Operator I Brown Field Operations Andy 

Schwartz (619) 424-0456 

Alano Michele (619) 533-3489 malano@sandiego.gov 
Supervising  
Management 
Analyst 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Niki 
Chalfant (619) 236-7356 

Alexander Charlotte (619) 236-6049 caalexander@sandiego.gov Management  
Trainee 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Nick  
Baldwin (619) 236-5548 

Amavizca Denise (619) 533-6517 damavizca@sandiego.gov 
Associate 
Management 
Analyst 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Michele 
Alano (619) 533-3489 

Baldwin Nick (619) 236-5548 nbaldwin@sandiego.gov Program 
Coordinator 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

James 
Mandler (619) 533-4523 

Barba Lopez Eduardo (619) 236-7741 ebarbalopez@sandiego.gov Management 
Intern Acquisitions Mary 

Carlson (619) 236-6079 

Bearse Jennifer (858) 573-1485 jbearse@sandiego.gov Program Manager Airports Lease 
Administration 

Jorge 
Rubio (858) 573-1441 

Broadbent Charles (858) 573-1430 cbroadbent@sandiego.gov Airport Manager Montgomery Gibbs 
Operations 

Jorge  
Rubio (858) 573-1441 

Bibler Christina (619) 236-6421 cbibler@sandiego.gov  Director  Economic 
Development 

Casey 
Smith  (619) 236-6573 

Brown Terrell (619) 236-6303 brownta@sandiego.gov Supervising 
Property Agent 

Municipal Asset 
Services 

Karen 
Johnson (619) 236-6191 

Carlson Mary (619) 236-6079 mmcarlson@sandiego.gov Assistant Deputy 
Director Leadership Lucy 

Contreras (619) 236-7031 

Chalfant Niki (619) 236-7356 nchalfant@sandiego.gov Program Manager Financial & Records 
Management 

Lucy  
Contreras 

 
(619) 236-7031 
 

Clark Alaysja (619) 236-6724 aeclark@sandiego.gov Clerical Asst 1 Financial & Records 
Management 

Michele 
Alano (619) 533-3489 
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Clarke Alexandra (858) 573-1432 atclarke@sandiego.gov Property Agent Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Heide 
Farst (619) 236-6727 

Contreras Lucy (619) 236-7031 lucontreras@sandiego.gov Deputy Director 
Real Estate Leadership Monica 

Hardman (619) 533-6544 

Cruz Christina (619) 533-6509 cruzc@sandiego.gov  Supervising 
Property Agent Acquisitions Luke  

Miller (619) 236-6135 

Farst Heide (619) 236-6727 hfarst@sandiego.gov Supervising 
Property Agent 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Nick 
Baldwin (619) 236-5548 

Frederick Marc (619) 236-6733 mfrederick@sandiego.gov Program Manager Dispositions Mary 
Carlson (619) 236-6079 

Gosnay Clay (619) 236-6298 mgosnay@sandiego.gov Associate  
Property Agent 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Heide  
Farst (619) 236-6727 

Green Corbin (619) 949-6327 ccgreen@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst 

Montgomery Gibbs 
Operations 

Charles 
Broadbent (858) 573-1430 

Gresham Carla (619) 236-6729 cgresham@sandiego.gov Supervising 
Property Agent 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Nick 
Baldwin (619) 236-5548 

Hardman Monica (619) 533-6544 mhardman@sandiego.gov Assistant 
Director Leadership Christina 

Bibler (619) 236-6421 

Hernandez Kenneth (619) 949-6327 kehernandez@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst 

Montgomery Gibbs 
Operations 

Charles 
Broadbent (858) 573-1430 

Hodges Thurman (858) 573-1426 thodges@sandiego.gov Supervising 
Property Agent 

Airports Lease 
Administration 

Jennifer 
Bearse (858) 573-1485 

Holmes Rosalina (858) 573-1433 raholmes@sandiego.gov Senior Clerk 
Typist 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Rodel 
Riego (858) 573-1434 

Iyer Mohini (619) 525-8268 MIyer@sandiego.gov Management 
Intern 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Shelley 
Redmen (619) 236-6988 

Jiang Yan (619) 949-6327 yjiang@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst 

Montgomery Gibbs 
Operations 

Charles 
Broadbent (858) 573-1430 
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Johnson Karen (619) 236-6191 kkjohnson@sandiego.gov Asset Manager Municipal Asset 
Services 

Lucy 
Contreras (619) 236-7031 

Keagy Mike (619) 236-6311 mkeagy@sandiego.gov Principal Appraiser Valuation Lucy 
Contreras (619) 236-7031 

Luna Carol (619) 424-0455 caroll@sandiego.gov 
Grounds 
Maintenance 
Worker II 

Brown Field Operations Andy 
Schwartz (619) 424-0456 

Mandler James (619) 533-4523 jmandler@sandiego.gov Program Manager Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Lucy 
Contreras (619) 236-7031 

Manney Darius (619) 236-6264 dmanney@sandiego.gov Student Intern Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Koy 
Nichols (619) 235-5248 

Manning Erica (619) 236-6938 emanning@sandiego.gov Supervising  
Property Specialist Valuation Mike 

Keagy (619) 236-6311 

Martin Darrell (619) 236-6021 dwmartin@sandiego.gov Supervising  
Property Specialist Valuation Mike 

Keagy (619) 236-6311 

Miller Luke (619) 236-6145 lnmiller@sandiego.gov Program Manager Acquisitions Mary 
Carlson (619) 236-6079 

Miramontes James (619) 949-6327 jmiramontes@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst 

Montgomery Gibbs 
Operations 

Charles 
Broadbent (858) 573-1430 

Morse Teresa (619) 236-6144 tmorse@sandiego.gov Executive 
Assistant Leadership Support Lucy 

Contreras (619) 236-7031 

Newell Latesha (858) 573-1435 lnewell@sandiego.gov Administrative 
Aide I 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Rodel 
Riego (858) 573-1434 

Nichols Koy (619) 235-5248 knichols@sandiego.gov Program 
Coordinator 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

James 
Mandler (619) 533-4523 

O’Day Robyn (858) 573-1417 roday@sandiego.gov Supervising  
Property Agent Acquisitions Luke 

Miller (619) 236-6145 
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Reale Fred (619) 236-7028 freale@sandiego.gov Property Agent Acquisitions Robyn  
O’Day (858) 573-1417 

Redman Shelley (619) 236-6988 sredman@sandiego.gov Senior Account 
Clerk 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Michele 
Alano (619) 533-3489 

Reed David (858) 573-1414 dreed@sandiego.gov Program Manager Airport Programs / 
Noise Abatement 

Jorge 
Rubio (858) 573-1441 

Reilly Iain (619) 236-6987 ireilly@sandiego.gov Property Agent Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Rose  
Sanchez (619) 533-4523 

Riego Rodel (858) 573-1434 rdriego@sandiego.gov 
Associate 
Management 
Analyst 

Financial & Records 
Management 

Niki 
Chalfant (619) 236-7356 

Rubio Jorge (858) 573-1441 jerubio@sandiego.gov Deputy Director, 
Airports Leadership Christina 

Bibler 
 
(619) 236-6421 

Sanchez Roswitha (619) 236-6721 roswithas@sandiego.gov Supervising 
Property Agent 

Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Koy 
Nichols (619) 235-5248 

Santana Frank (858) 573-1446 fsantana@sandiego.gov Environmental 
Biologist III 

Airport Programs / 
Noise Abatement 

David 
Reed (858) 573-1414 

Sax Hannah (858) 573-1427 hsax@sandiego.gov Program 
Coordinator 

Airport Programs / 
Noise Abatement 

David 
Reed (858) 573-1414 

Schwartz Andy (619) 424-0456 aschwartz@sandiego.gov Airport Manager Brown Field Operations Jorge  
Rubio (858) 573-1441 

Sevilla Brand Ricardo (619) 992-1031 rsevillabran@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst Brown Field Operations Reynaldo 

Acuna (619) 424-0455 

Shauger Debbie (858) 573-1448 dshauger@sandiego.gov  Property Agent Airports Lease 
Administration 

Thurman 
Hodges (858) 573-1426 

Shirai Kazuo (619) 992-1031 kshirai@sandiego.gov Airports 
Operations Asst Brown Field Operations Reynaldo 

Acuna (619) 424-0455 
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Solis Tracy (619) 235-5233 tsolis@sandiego.gov Property Agent Real Estate Lease 
Administration 

Carla 
Gresham (619) 235-5233 

Tobin Marci (619) 424-0455 mtobin@sandiego.gov 
Grounds 
Maintenance  
Worker II 

Brown Field Operations Andy 
Schwartz (619) 424-0456 

Zimsky Andrew (619) 236-6081 azimsky@sandiego.gov Property Agent Municipal Asset 
Services 

Terrell 
Brown (619) 236-6303 

 


